

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 23, 2015**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 12-1282 and 13-1295 (consolidated)

LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

David L. Morenoff  
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor

Lona T. Perry  
Deputy Solicitor

For Respondent  
Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20426

December 5, 2014

---

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

### A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the briefs of Petitioners.

### B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Entergy Services, Inc.*, Opinion No. 505, 130 FERC ¶ 61,023 (2010), JA 1;
2. *Entergy Services, Inc.*, Opinion No. 505-A, 139 FERC ¶ 61,103 (2012), JA 89;
3. *Entergy Services, Inc.*, 139 FERC ¶ 61,104 (2012), JA 125; and
4. *Entergy Services, Inc.*, 145 FERC ¶ 61,046 (2013), JA 139.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I. THE ENTERGY SYSTEM AND SYSTEM AGREEMENT.....	3
II. THE BANDWIDTH REMEDY AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	7
A. The Bandwidth Remedy Proceeding.....	7
B. The Formula Rate Proceeding.....	8
C. The Annual Bandwidth Remedy Proceedings .....	9
1. The First Annual Bandwidth Proceeding.....	9
2. The Second Annual Bandwidth Proceeding .....	11
3. Subsequent Annual Bandwidth Proceedings .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
II. LOUISIANA’S ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....	19
A. As Held By The Fifth Circuit, The Bandwidth Formula Established In The Formula Rate Proceeding Is The Filed Rate, Which Cannot Be Altered In The Proceedings On The Annual Bandwidth Filings .....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
B. As Affirmed By The Fifth Circuit, The Commission Reasonably Rejected Louisiana’s Efforts To Obtain Review And Alteration Of State-Determined Nuclear Depreciation Expenses That Were Included As Part Of The Approved Formula Rate.....	22
1. Entergy Properly Used Actual State-Approved Depreciation Expenses As Required By The Formula .....	22
2. Incorporating State-Approved Depreciation Expenses Was Not An Unlawful Subdelegation Of Authority.....	26
3. The Commission’s Determination Did Not Unlawfully Retroactively Change Procedure .....	28
4. The Commission Reasonably Determined That FERC Accounting Policy Regarding Depreciation Is Irrelevant Where The Formula Rate Requires Use Of State-Approved Rates .....	29
C. The Commission Reasonably Determined That The Formula Rate Energy Ratio Excluded Individual Company Opportunity Sales.....	31
1. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That “Non-Requirements Sales For Resale” Includes Individual Operating Company Opportunity Sales .....	32
2. The Commission Reasonably Found Adequate Notice Of The Tariff Provision During The Formula Rate Proceeding.....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
D. Louisiana Failed To Challenge On Rehearing The Exclusion Of Waterford 3 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes From The Bandwidth Calculation, And Therefore The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over This Claim .....	40
1. Louisiana Failed To Seek Rehearing Of The Exclusion Of The Waterford 3 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes .....	41
2. Louisiana Cannot Demonstrate “Reasonable Ground” For Failing To Seek Rehearing .....	43
III. ENTERGY’S ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT .....	48
A. The Commission Reasonably Interpreted The Union Electric Contract To Preclude Recovery Of Bandwidth Payments .....	48
1. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That The Bandwidth Payments Could Not Be Characterized As A Purchased Energy Expense .....	50
2. The Fact That Bandwidth Payments Are Recorded In Account 555 Does Not Support Entergy’s Interpretation .....	54
3. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That Extrinsic Evidence Supported The Conclusion That The Contract Did Not Encompass Bandwidth Payments .....	57
4. Entergy’s Policy Arguments Lack Merit .....	62
B. The Commission Reasonably Required Interest On The First Bandwidth Proceeding Payments In Light Of The Significant Delay In Finalizing The Payments .....	66

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
1. The Commission Reasonably Determined That It Was Appropriate To Award Interest Given The Significant Delay In Finalizing The Bandwidth Payments .....	67
2. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That Awarding Interest At This Time Was Consistent With Other Bandwidth Proceeding Orders .....	69
CONCLUSION .....	74

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp. v. FERC</i> , 117 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	58
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. FERC</i> , 196 F.3d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <i>vacated in part</i> , 200 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	70
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 771 F.2d 407 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	63
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 988 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	29
<i>Ass'n of Oil Pipe Lines v. FERC</i> , 83 F.3d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Boroughs of Ellwood City v. FERC</i> , 731 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	47
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	17
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 924 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	60
* <i>ChevronTexaco Exploration &amp; Production Co. v. FERC</i> , 387 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Cities of Bethany v. FERC</i> , 727 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	63
<i>City of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 875 F.2d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>City of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 67 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Consol. Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 771 F.2d 1536 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	51
<i>Constellation Energy Commodities Grp., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 457 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	65
<i>Council of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 692 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3, 6
<i>Credit Card Serv. Corp. v. FTC</i> , 495 F.2d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	47
<i>Dominion Resources, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 286 F.3d 586 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	4, 6
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 568 F.3d 978 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	64
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 430 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	64
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 487 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Florida Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	63
<i>FPL Energy Me. Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Gulf States Utils. Co. v. FPC</i> , 518 F.2d 450 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	49
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	40
<i>Holyoke Water Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 799 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	60
<i>Intermountain Mun. Gas Agency v. FERC</i> , 326 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	65
<i>Kan. Cities v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 82 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	60
<i>*La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 67
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 482 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 551 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>*La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 341 F. App’x 649 (D.C. Cir. July 6, 2009).....	6, 8, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>*La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 761 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	6, 12, 19-29, 37
<i>Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>rev’d in part sub nom.</i> , <i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	18
<i>Middle S. Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 747 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>Miss. Indus. v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir.), <i>vacated and remanded in part</i> , 822 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4, 5
<i>Miss. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	6
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 811 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	49
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	64
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FPC</i> , 379 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	67
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 518 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	31, 58, 63
<i>Oldham v. Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.</i> , 127 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	67
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. FERC</i> , 645 F.2d 360 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	51
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	17
<i>PSEG Energy Resources &amp; Trade LLC v. FERC</i> , 665 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	63
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y. v. FERC</i> , 813 F.2d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20, 27
<i>S. D. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 934 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	59
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 428 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>TC Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , 741 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	58
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>COURT CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	63
<i>United States Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Vt. Dep’t of Pub. Serv. v. FERC</i> , 817 F.2d 127 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	49, 50
<i>W. Deptford Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 766 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	19, 31, 36
<i>W. Resources, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 9 F.3d 1568 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Wis. Valley Improvement Co. v. FERC</i> , 236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	58
 <b><u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u></b>	
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 63,026 (2008).....	10, 30, 45-48, 61, 65, 66
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 505, 130 FERC ¶ 61,023 (2010).....	10, 11, 20-25, 39, 32-35, 37, 39, 45-47, 50-55, 57, 59, 60-63, 66
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 505-A, 139 FERC ¶ 61,103 (2012).....	10, 11, 20-22, 25-27, 29, 30, 34-37, 51-56, 58-64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 136 FERC ¶ 61,057 (2011).....	12
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 514, 137 FERC ¶ 61,029 (2011), <i>reh’g denied</i> , Opinion No. 514-A, 142 FERC ¶ 61,013 (2013).....	11, 26, 42, 45, 46, 48
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,104 (2012), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 145 FERC ¶ 61,046 (2013).....	11, 66, 68, 70, 71, 72, 73
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 140 FERC ¶ 61,111 (2012).....	12
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,011 (2013), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 148 FERC ¶ 61,087 (2014).....	72
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 144 FERC ¶ 61,167 (2013).....	12
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 148 FERC ¶ 63,015 (2014).....	12
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 480, 111 FERC ¶ 61,311 (2005), <i>on reh’g</i> , Opinion No. 480-A, 113 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2005) .....	7, 8, 9, 34, 56
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,203 (2006), <i>on reh’g and compliance</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,095 (2007).....	8, 9, 19, 37-39, 54-57 68-71
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,010 (2008).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,223, <i>order on clarification</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,213 (2010).....	71
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , Opinion No. 519, 139 FERC ¶ 61,107 (2012).....	27, 28
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,211 (2013).....	72
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> 146 FERC ¶ 61,152 (2014).....	72
<i>Regulation of Electricity Sales-for-Resale and Transmission Service (Phase I)</i> , 50 Fed. Reg. 23,445 (June 4, 1985).....	33
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
Federal Power Act	
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d .....	22, 35
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	22
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	18, 41, 43
 <b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
18 C.F.R. § 341.2(c).....	36
18 C.F.R. § 141.1 .....	9
